

**No. S271265**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**GUARDIANSHIP OF S.H.R.**

**S.H.R.,**

*Petitioner and Appellant,*

v.

**JESUS RIVAS et al.,**

*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

**APPLICATION BY NATIONAL IMMIGRANT WOMEN'S  
ADVOCACY PROJECT TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND  
APPELLANT; PROPOSED BRIEF**

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division One,  
No. B308440

---

**MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP**

Gregory N. Pimstone (Bar No. 150203)

\*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. 187093)

Sirena P. Castillo (Bar No. 260565)

Jessamyn Vedro (Bar No. 280209)

Thomas R. Worger (Bar No. 311312)

Kyla Wyatt (Bar No. 329484)

2049 Century Park East, 17th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 312-4000 • Fax (310) 312-4224

JMcCallum@Manatt.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
*National Immigrant Women's Advocacy Project*

## **APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	11
II. STATE COURTS HAVE AN IMPORTANT BUT CIRCUMSCRIBED FACTFINDING ROLE IN THE SIJ STATUTORY SCHEME .....	16
A. A state court’s role is solely to make threshold findings; ultimate determinations of SIJ eligibility remain with the federal agency.....	16
B. The legislative and regulatory history demonstrates congressional and agency intent that SIJ eligibility depends in part on state court findings .....	21
III. A STATE COURT MUST MAKE SIJ FINDINGS UNDER APPLICABLE STATE LAW.....	26
A. State law governs the state court’s findings .....	26
B. State courts have leeway and flexibility to determine whether the facts of a particular child’s case meet state-law standards .....	32
1. Best interest of the child .....	32
2. Abuse/neglect/abandonment/similar basis ....	34
IV. A STATE COURT “SHALL” ISSUE SIJ FINDINGS IF “THERE IS EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT” THEM.....	41
V. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*B.F. v. Superior Court*  
 (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 621 ..... 12

*B.R.L.F. v. Sarceno Zuniga*  
 (D.C. 2019) 200 A.3d 770 ..... 30, 34, 42, 45

*Bianka M. v. Superior Court*  
 (2018) 5 Cal.5th 1004.....*passim*

*E.C.D. v. P.D.R.D.*  
 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012) 114 So.3d 33..... 14

*Guardianship of S.H.R.*  
 (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 563.....*passim*

*H.S.P. v. J.K.*  
 (N.J. 2015) 121 A.3d 849 ..... 20, 31, 33

*Hernandez-Lemus v. Arias-Diaz*  
 (Mass. 2018) 100 N.E.3d 321..... 20

*In re Danely C.*  
 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2017) 2017 WL 5901022 ..... 14, 30

*In re Israel O.*  
 (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 279 ..... 42

*In re L.F.O.C.*  
 (Mich. Ct. App. 2017) 901 N.W.2d 906 ..... 20

*In re Mario S.*  
 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 2012) 954 N.Y.S. 2d 843 ..... 18, 26

*In re S.S.*  
 (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 355 ..... 40

*In re Scarlett V.,*  
 (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 495 .....*passim*

*J.L. v. Cissna*  
 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 374 F.Supp.3d 855 ..... 23

*Kitoko v. Salomao*  
 (Vt. 2019) 215 A.3d 698 ..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page
<i>Leslie H. v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 340 .....	18, 19, 26, 43
<i>Lopez v. Serbellon Portillo</i> (Nev. 2020) 469 P.3d 181 .....	30
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Xitumul</i> (Ind. Ct. App. 2019) 137 N.E.3d 945 .....	30
<i>O.C. v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 76 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Standish</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858 .....	41
<i>Romero v. Perez</i> (Md. 2019) 205 A.3d 903 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shafer v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 1250 .....	41
<i>Simbaina v. Bunay</i> (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015) 109 A.3d 191 .....	20, 30

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1101(27)(J) .....	12, 16, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)(i) .....	26
Code Civ. Proc., § 155 .....	17, 18, 30, 42
Code Civ. Proc., § 155, subd. (a)(1) .....	17
Code Civ. Proc., § 155, subd. (b)(1) .....	41, 43
Code Civ. Proc., § 155, subd. (b)(1)(B) .....	30
Educ. Code, § 48200 .....	38
Fam. Code, § 3011, subd. (a) .....	33
Fam. Code, § 3020 .....	33
Fam. Code, § 3020, subd. (a) .....	33
Fam. Code, § 3041 .....	38
Fam. Code, § 7823 .....	36
Labor Code, § 1293.1 .....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page
Labor Code, § 1294.....	38
Penal Code, § 270.....	37
Penal Code, § 11165.2.....	36
Penal Code, § 11165.2, subd (a) .....	36
Penal Code, § 11165.2, subd. (a)(1).....	36
Penal Code, § 11165.2, subd. (b) .....	36
Prob. Code, § 1514, subd. (e) .....	33
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 300.....	37

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 101.6(a).....	25
8 C.F.R. § 204.11(a).....	25
8 C.F.R. § 204.11(d).....	19
8 C.F.R. § 204.11(d)(4) .....	35
Special Immigrant Status (Aug. 12, 1993) 58 Fed. Reg. 42843-01 .....	28
Special Immigrant Juvenile Petitions (Sept. 6, 2011) 76 Fed. Reg. 54978.....	20, 26, 35
Special Immigrant Juvenile Petitions (Mar. 8, 2022) 87 Fed. Reg. 13066.....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

154 Cong. Rec. H10888-01, H10898, 2008 WL 5169865.....	26
< <a href="https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/best-interest-of-the-child">https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/best-interest-of-the-child</a> >.....	29
< <a href="https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/pubs/appendix-k-state-law-definitions-of-child-abuse-chart">https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/pubs/appendix-k-state-law-definitions-of-child-abuse-chart</a> > .....	29
< <a href="https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/pubs/appendix-l-abandonment-of-children-statutes-definitions">https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/pubs/appendix-l-abandonment-of-children-statutes-definitions</a> > .....	29
< <a href="https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/pubs/appendix-m-state-law-definitions-of-child-neglect-chart">https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/pubs/appendix-m-state-law-definitions-of-child-neglect-chart</a> > .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page
The End SIJS Backlog Coalition & The Door, Any Day They Could Deport Me (Nov. 2021), <*Any+Day+They+Could+Deport+Me-+Over+44,000+Immigrant+Children+Trapped+in+the+S IJS+Backlog+(FULL+REPORT).pdf (squarespace.com)> .....	15
H. Lien Bragg, Child Protection in Families Experiencing Domestic Violence, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs., Admin. For Child. & Fams. 35 (2003), <https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubpdfs/domesticviolence.pdf> .....	23
Immigrant Legal Resource Center, Practice Advisory: Guidance for SIJS State Court Predicate Orders in California (June 2021), <https://www.ilrc.org/sites/default/files/resources/guidance_sijs_predicate_ca_orders_combined_final_2021.pdf> .....	35
Immigration Psychology Working Group, Vulnerable But Not Broken (2018), <*Vulnerable-But-Not-Broken.pdf (american.edu)> .....	15
Kids in Need of Defense, Left in Limbo: Why Special Immigrant Juveniles Need Employment Authorization, <*SIJS-EAD-Brief-1.10.21-FINAL.pdf (supportkind.org)> .....	15
NIWAP et al., Special Immigrant Juvenile Status Bench Book: A National Guide to Best Practices for Judges and Courts (March 31, 2018), Appendix Q, <Appendix 22-1 Memorandum Format (american.edu)>.) .....	22
NIWAP, Transforming Lives: How the VAWA Self-Petition and U Visa Change the Lives of Survivors and Their Children After Employment Authorization and Legal Immigration Status (June 8, 2021), <https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/pubs/transforming-lives-final-report> .....	14
Pub. L. No. 101-649 § 153, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990) .....	22
Pub. L. No. 110-457 § 235(d), 122 Stat. 5044 (2008).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, 3d reading analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1603 (2015–2016 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 13, 2016 .....	43
Stats. 2016, ch. 25, § 1 .....	43
USCIS Policy Manual, vol. 6, part J .....	12, 23, 28
